
 

 

 
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S 

SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING) 
  

DATE: 27th September 2022 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 

  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 
  

 
 Member Substitute 

 
 Cllr. June Burns (Chair) 

Cllr. Paula Spencer (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Danny Burns 
Cllr. Natasha Carlin 

Cllr. Leo Evans 
Cllr. Judy Hardman 

Cllr. Christine Maher 
Cllr. Paula Murphy 
Cllr. Mike Prendergast 

Cllr. Andrew Wilson 
Maurice Byrne, Healthwatch 
Karen Christie, Healthwatch 

Mrs Sandra Cain, Independent 
Advisory Member 

Stuart Harrison, Diocese 
Father Des Seddon, Archdiocese 
Machalla McDermott, PGR 

PGR - 1 Vacancy 

Cllr. Robert Brennan 

Cllr. Christine Howard 
Cllr. Greg Myers 
Cllr. John Kelly 

Cllr. Iain Brodie - Browne 
Vacancy 

Cllr. Jennifer Corcoran 
Cllr. Steve McGinnity 
Cllr. Tony Brough 

Vacancy 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2254 
 E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk 

 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 

dispensation. 
 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 

Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 

the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022. 
 

 

4.   Domestic Abuse Update (Pages 13 - 
24) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of People (Communities) 
 

 

5.   Children's Services Improvement Programme (Pages 25 - 
36) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care 

and Education 
 

 

6.   Early Help Services  

 Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care 

and Education – To Follow 
 

 

7.   Education Excellence Strategy for Sefton 2022-2027 (Pages 37 - 

66) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Children’s Services 
(Education) 

 
At its meeting held on 15 March 2022, the Committee asked 
that a request be made for the Key Decision on the 

 



Education Excellence Strategy for Sefton 2021-2025 to be 
deferred to the Cabinet meeting scheduled for 28 July 2022, 
to enable this Committee to pre-scrutinise the matter at its 

meeting scheduled for 5 July 2022, and for the item to be 
included in the work programme for 2022/23. The item has 

now been deferred to be considered by the Cabinet at its 
meeting to be held on 6 October 2022. 
 

8.   Ofsted Inspection Reports (Pages 67 - 
72) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care 
and Education 

 

 

9.   Cabinet Member Reports (Pages 73 - 
84) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

10.   Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 85 - 
108) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 5TH JULY, 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor June Burns (in the Chair) 

Councillor Spencer (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Danny Burns, Carlin, Evans, Hardman, 

Killen, Murphy, Prendergast and Wilson 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. M. Byrne, Healthwatch Representative 

Ms. M. McDermott, Parent Governor Representative 
Ms. C. McDonough, Parent Governor 

Representative 
Mrs. S. Cain, Independent Advisory Member 
Councillor Doyle – Cabinet Member – Children’s 

Social Care 
Councillor Roscoe, Cabinet Member – Education 

Councillor Brough 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

An apology for absence was received from Ms. K. Christie, Healthwatch 
Representative. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 be confirmed as a 

correct record. 
 
4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the Minutes of the Improvement Board, in relation to 

the Children’s Services Improvement Journey, have been requested by 
the Committee. 
 
5. OFSTED REPORT AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

 

In response to a request by the Chair of the Committee, the Executive 
Director of Children’s Social Care and Education provided a verbal update 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 5TH JULY, 2022 
 

2 

on the above matter, indicating that the Improvement Plan was currently in 
course of preparation, would be submitted to Ofsted in mid-August 2022 

and would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 

following: 
 

 The lack of opportunity for Committee Members to consider the 
Improvement Plan before its submission to Ofsted. 

 Representatives on the Improvement Board. 

 The lack of opportunity for Committee Members to debate the 
Ofsted report. 

 The Independent Advisor who chaired the Improvement Board. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Improvement Plan be submitted to a Special meeting of the 

Committee prior to its submission to Ofsted; and 
 

(2) the Improvement Advisor who chairs the Improvement Board be 
invited to attend a meeting of the Committee. 

 
6. OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Children’s Social Care and Education updating on recent Ofsted 
Inspection Reports and the work of the School Improvement Team. 

 
The following schools had been inspected and reports received during the 

Spring term of 2022: 

 

 Litherland High School; 

 Waterloo Primary School; 

 Bedford Primary School; 

 Maghull High School; 

 Woodlands Primary School; 

 Range High School; and 

 Our Lady of Walsingham RC Primary School. 

 

A Summary of Ofsted Outcomes and Support during Spring 2022 was 
attached to the report. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 
following: 

 

 The role of the local authority in school improvement. 

 Feeder schools. 

 Views on academisation and the Archdiocese. A report could be 

provided on an event with Headteachers of Catholic High Schools. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 5TH JULY, 2022 
 

3 

 The representatives of the Diocese and Archdiocese on the 
Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report be noted; 
 

(2) the Head of Education be requested to submit a report of the event 
with Headteachers of Catholic High Schools to be held on 6 July 
2022, particularl
[...]
 for 

securing additional teaching staff, such as: 
 

the graduate teaching apprenticeship scheme 

School Centred Initial Teacher Training (SCITT) 

Teach First 

Degree course in Bachelor of Education (B.Ed.) and 

a Post Graduate Certificate in Education (PGCE) 

 

 (c) to remind schools of the availability of mental health support, 
  including the Young People’s Emotional Wellbeing Toolkit  

  that can be accessed via the following link: 
 
 Mental Health & Emotional Wellbeing (sefton.gov.uk) 

 
 (d) to encourage schools to try to re-engage with families as a  
  source of support in schools where possible and where  
  practical, particularly given covid concerns. 

 

(3) that the Mayor of Sefton be requested to consider hosting an event 
for representatives of all schools throughout the Borough, to thank 
them for their ongoing input throughout the pandemic; 

 
(4) that the Council be requested to agree to writing to the Department 

for Education in the strongest terms, to request additional resources 
for Sefton schools, particularly in view of forthcoming literacy and 
numeracy expectations on primary schools by 2030; and 

 
(5) that the Senior Democratic Services Officer be requested to liaise 

with relevant officers in order to ensure that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services and Safeguarding) 
receives a six-monthly monitoring report, setting out progress made 

against each of the recommendations outlined above. 
 
8. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Children’s Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Education, 

whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 
 
The Cabinet Member update report – Children’s Social Care, attached to 

the report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 5TH JULY, 2022 
 

5 

 Children’s Social Care; 

 Youth Justice Service; and 

 Reframe – a New Intervention. 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Education, attached to the report at 
Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Education Excellence; 

 Schools; 

 St Teresa’s RC Infant and Nursery School; 

 Sacred Heart Catholic College; 

 Savio Salesian College; 

 Exams, assessments and tests; 

 Attendance; 

 Inspecting Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACs); 

 Virtual School; 

 Update on Children Missing Education (CME) and Elective Home 
Education (EHE); and 

 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). 
 

Councillors Doyle and  Roscoe attended the meeting to present their 
reports and to respond to any questions or issues raised by Members of 

the Committee. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 

following: 
 

 Fees associated with the international recruitment of social workers. 

 Strategies used to support newly qualified social workers. 

 Parity of esteem between Overview and Scrutiny and the Cabinet. 

 Other partner organisations involved in the Improvement Board. 

 Investment in the Social Work Academy. 

 The impact of smaller caseloads for newly qualified social workers 
on existing social workers. 

 The possibility of apprenticeships. 

 Maintaining children with SEND in mainstream schools. 

 The correlation between school attendance and performance. 

 Fines for non-attendance of school in different areas of the 

Borough. 

 Inclusivity in schools. 

 Academisation of high schools and the relationship with the local 
authority education authority. 

 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Children’s Social 
Care and the Cabinet Member – Education be noted; 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 5TH JULY, 2022 
 

6 

(2) the Head of Children’s Social Care be requested to submit a report 
on recruitment and support for newly qualified social workers to the 

Committee in 6 months’ time; and 
 
(3) information regarding attendance and sanctions be provided by the 

Head of Education to the Senior Democratic Services Officer for 
circulation to Members of the Committee. 

 
9. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer: 

 

 seeking the views of the Committee on the draft Work Programme 
for the Municipal Year 2022/23; 

 noting the progress of the Impact of Covid 19 on the Primary 
Curriculum Working Group; 

 consideration of deferring the re-establishing the Secondary School 
Performance and Attainment Working Group for a further 12 

months, to the Autumn of 2023; 

 inviting Committee Members to participate in informal briefing 
sessions during 2022/23, rather than establish a traditional working 

group; 

 identifying any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the 

latest Key Decision Forward Plan; and 

 receiving an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The following appendices were attached to this report: 

 

 Appendix A - Work Programme for 2021/22; 

 Appendix B – Terms of Reference for the Committee (extract from 
the Council’s Constitution); and 

 Appendix C – the latest Key Decision Forward Plan items relating to 
the Committee. 

 

A supplementary agenda requested Committee Members to comment on 
the proposed frequency of meetings and the revised draft Work 

Programme for 2022/23, as attached at revised Appendix A. 
 
Since the agenda for the meeting was published, a further Key Decision 

Forward Plan had been produced and the Committee was invited to 
identify any items for pre-scrutiny, as set out at Revised Appendix C. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 
following: 

 

 The possibility of providing a briefing session on the Leeds Family 

Values and the Sunderland model. 

 A partnership event on 21st July 2022. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 5TH JULY, 2022 
 

7 

 The proposed frequency of meetings of the Committee. 

 A report on the Children’s Services Improvement Journey. 

 Timings of any briefing sessions held. 

 The frequency of Improvement Board meetings. 

 The replacement for the Chief Officer of the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups. 

 The possibility of a briefing on the MacAlister Review. 

 The impact of Section 106 monies to education services, regarding 
projected school admission numbers. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the revised draft Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out at 

Revised Appendix A to the report, be agreed, along with any 

additional items to be included and agreed; 
 

(2) progress of the Impact of Covid 19 on the Primary Curriculum 
Working Group be noted; 

 

(3) the re-establishment of the Secondary School Performance and 
Attainment Working Group be considered further at the next 

meeting of the Committee; 
 
(4) all Members of the Committee be invited to participate in informal 

briefing sessions, the timings to be considered and the following 
topics be considered for inclusion: 

 

 the Leeds Family Values and the Sunderland model; and 

 the MacAlister Review; 
 
(5) the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 August – 30 

November 2022, be noted; and 
 

(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Adult Social Care 

and Health) 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
(Regeneration & 

Skills) 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
(Children’s Services 

& Safeguarding) 
 

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 6 
September 2022 
 

 
 

Wednesday 28 
September 2022 
 

 
 

Tu
[...]


provision at The Grange; ASD provision at Freshfield; CLD provision at Formby High; 

profound and multiple learning difficulties (PMLD) at Rowan Park and ASD provision 

at Marshside. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/926253/The_framework_for_the_inspection_of_local_areas_effectiveness_in_identifying_meeting_needs_children_who_have_SEND.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/926253/The_framework_for_the_inspection_of_local_areas_effectiveness_in_identifying_meeting_needs_children_who_have_SEND.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/926253/The_framework_for_the_inspection_of_local_areas_effectiveness_in_identifying_meeting_needs_children_who_have_SEND.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s 

Services and 
Safeguarding) 
 

Date of Meeting: 27 September 
2022 
 

Subject: Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Children’s Social Care 

Education 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

To: 

 review the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the Municipal 

Year 2022/23; 

 note the progress of the Impact of Covid 19 on the Primary Curriculum Working 

Group; 

 seek the views of the Committee on the re-establishment of the Secondary 
School Performance and Attainment Working Group; 

 seek the views of the Committee on holding informal briefing sessions during 
2022/23, rather than establish a traditional working group; 

 to identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the latest Key 
Decision Forward Plan; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; 

 note the position of the Parent Governor Representatives that sit on the 

Committee. 
 

Recommendations: 

 

That: 
 
(1) the draft Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out at Appendix A to the report, 

be noted, along with any additional items to be included and agreed; 
 

(2) progress of the Impact of Covid 19 on the Primary Curriculum Working Group be 
noted; 
 

(3) consideration be given to the re-establishment of the Secondary School 
Performance and Attainment Working Group, and in the event that the Working 

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



Group is re-established, at least 3 Members of the Committee be appointed to 
serve on the Working Group; 

 
(4) consideration be given to holding informal briefing sessions for all Members of 

the Committee during 2022/23, rather than establish a traditional working group; 
 

(5) items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan which fall under the 

remit of the Committee, as set out in Appendix C to the report, be considered 
and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in (1) 

above; 
 

(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 
 

(7) the position of the Parent Governor Representatives that sit on the Committee 
be noted and the Committee be invited to formally record thanks for the retiring 
Parent Governor Representative. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 

2022/23; identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny “adds value” to the Council; and to comply with a decision of the 

Committee to update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues before making formal decisions. 

 
A
[...]
ls 

List of Background Documents 
to be Considered by Decision-

maker 

Education Excellence Strategy for Sefton 2021-2025 

Contact Officer(s) details 

 

Nicola Robson nicola.robson@sefton.gov.uk 

 

Page 107

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Domestic Abuse Update
	5 Children's Services Improvement Programme
	Enc. 1 for Children's Services Improvement Programme

	7 Education Excellence Strategy for Sefton 2022-2027
	Enc. 1 for Education Excellence Strategy for Sefton 2021-2027

	8 Ofsted Inspection Reports
	9 Cabinet Member Reports
	Appendix A CSC Children's Services
	Appendix B Education

	10 Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan
	Appendix A Work Programme
	Appendix B Selection Criteria
	Appendix C KDFP Oct - Jan




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

9 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON TUESDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Spencer (in the Chair) 

Councillors Danny Burns, Hardman, Murphy and 
Prendergast 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr. M. Byrne, Healthwatch Representative 

Mrs. S. Cain, Independent Advisory Member 

Ms. M. McDermott, Parent Governor Representative 
Councillor Doyle – Cabinet Member – Children’s 

Social Care 
Councillor Roscoe, Cabinet Member – Education 
 

 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors June Burns and 
Christine Maher; Councillor Carlin and her Substitute Councillor J. Kelly; 

Councillor Evans and his Substitute Councillor Brodie Browne; Ms. Karen 
Christie, Healthwatch Representative; and Father Des Seddon, 

Archdiocese Representative. 
 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 

following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 
 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor 

Prendergast 

Minute No. 18 – 

Cabinet Member 

Reports 

His wife is a teacher at Rowan 

High School. 

 

 
12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, subject to the amendment of Minute No. 4 to read as follows, the 
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022, be confirmed as a correct 

record: 
 
 That it be noted that the Minutes of, and reports submitted to, the 

Improvement Board, in relation to the Children’s Services 
Improvement Journey, have been requested by the Committee. 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

10 

13. DOMESTIC ABUSE UPDATE  

 

Further to Minute No. 12 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Adult Social Care and Health) of 6 September 2022, the 
Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of People 

(Communities) updating on Sefton’s strategic approach to tackling 
domestic abuse, including an overview of the Domestic Abuse Act and 

work of the Sefton Domestic Abuse Partnership Board to date. The report 
set out the background to the matter; an overview of the Domestic Abuse 
Act; local authority statutory duties within the Act; the roles and 

responsibilities of the Sefton Domestic Abuse Partnership Board; links to 
other national/statutory guidance; and cross-partnership collaboration. 

 
The Terms of Reference for the Sefton Domestic Abuse Partnership Board 
were attached to the report at Appendix A. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 

following issues: 
 

 The main features of the domestic abuse needs assessment. 

 Any issues associated with voluntary sector organisations working 
with domestic abuse victims. 

 The possibility of future updates on the matter. 

 Monitoring of any delays to interventions. 

 Understanding the impact on young victims of domestic abuse and 
how to offer appropriate support. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
14. CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Children’s Social Care and Education that updated on progress made and 
presented the Performance Dashboard for consideration. The report set 
out details of progress and priorities for the next quarter. 

 
The Children’s Social Care Performance Dashboard was attached to the 

report. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 

following issues: 
 

 Reasons why managed teams had not been recorded previously 
within the Children’s Social Care Workforce Report Summary. 

 A comparison of managed teams and the commissioning of a team 
to commissioning a service. 

 How managed teams fitted into the process. 

 Accountability of managed teams. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

11 

 Concerns that managed teams were outside the Council’s direct 
control. 

 Costs associated with managed teams. 

 The development of the academy and numbers attained. 

 Recruitment to vacancies. 

 Any documents provided to the Committee should be circulated in 

advance of meetings. 

 Referrals appeared to be increasing. 

 Children In Need (CIN) Plans currently included children with 

disabilities. This should be differentiated in future Performance 
Dashboards submitted to the Committee. 

 The percentage of overdue Initial Child Protection Conferences 
(ICPCs). 

 The number of Plans currently open. 

 Trends in Child Protection (CP) Episodes. 

 Trends in Cared for Children (CfC). 

 The model used for determining the approach as to how children 
were put on a Plan. 

 The statutory requirement for dental checks for Cared for Children 
(CfC). 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Performance Dashboard at Annex A be noted; 
 

(2) the progress made and the priorities for the next quarter be noted; 
 and 

 
(3) the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and Education be 

requested to note the comments of the Committee in relation to the 

Performance Dashboard and Children In Need (CIN) Plans that 
currently included children with disabilities, in that this should be 
differentiated in future Performance Dashboards submitted to the 

Committee. 
 
15. EARLY HELP SERVICES  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Children’s Social Care and Education, that provided an update on the work 
to review Early Help Services and set out an approach to present to 

Members of the Committee. The report detailed the background and 
current position. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following: 

 

 The need to consult with staff and addressing the culture of staff 

needs. 
 
RESOLVED: 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

12 

 
That the report be noted. 

 
16. EDUCATION EXCELLENCE STRATEGY FOR SEFTON 2022- 
 2027  

 
Further to Minute No. 43 (4) of 15 March 2022, the Committee considered 

the report of the Assistant Director Children’s Services (Education), that 
presented the Education Excellence Strategy for Sefton 2022-2027. The 
development of the Strategy, together with the proposed next steps in 

terms of programme development were also set out. The report would also 
be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 6 October 2022. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Education Excellence Strategy for Sefton 2022-2027 be received 
and noted. 

 
17. OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Children’s Social Care and Education updating on recent Ofsted 
Inspection Reports and the work of the School Improvement Team. 

 
The following schools had been inspected and reports received during the 

Summer term of 2022: 
 

 Holy Trinity Primary School 

 Maricourt High School 

 St Johns Crossens Primary School 

 St Philips Primary School  

 Birkdale High School 

 
A Summary of Ofsted Outcomes and Support during Summer 2022 was 

attached to the report. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 

following: 
 

 Clarification regarding schools recently inspected. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
18. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 

Member – Children’s Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Education, 
whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

13 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Children’s Social Care, attached to 

the report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Children’s Social Care 

 Youth Justice Service: 
o Performance  

 Critical Learning Reviews 

 Female Cohort Mapping 

 Violent Crime 
 
The Cabinet Member update report – Education, attached to the report at 

Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Education Excellence 

 Schools: 

o St Teresa’s 
o Sacred Heart 
o Savio 

 Exams and Tests 

 White Paper – “Opportunity for All” 

 School Rebuilding Programme 

 Attendance 

 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
 

Councillors Doyle and  Roscoe attended the meeting to present their 
reports and to respond to any questions or issues raised by Members of 
the Committee. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 

following: 
 

 Social work practice approaches adopted. 

 Suitable office space for confidential discussions within Magdalen 
House, Bootle. 

 The Early Years and Early Help services. An explanation regarding 
the closure of buildings associated with services could be sought. 

 Reference was made to the Children’s Services Improvement Plan 
that had been considered by Committee members at an informal 

meeting held on 17 August 2022. 

 Concerns were expressed regarding an attempted suicide referred 
to within the update from the Youth Justice Service and the 

importance of early intervention was emphasised. 

 Reference was made to Minute No. 5 (1) of 5 July 2022 and the 

decision taken by the Committee to have sight of the Children’s 
Services Improvement Plan. 

 Further to Minutes No. 4 and 5 (2) of 5 July 2022, Members asked 

for an update regarding the possibility of receiving the Minutes of 
the Improvement Board and the attendance of the Improvement 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

14 

Board Chair at a meeting of the Committee. These matters would 
be discussed at the next meeting of the Improvement Board. 

 The mental health toolbox and raising awareness of resources. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Children’s Social 

Care and the Cabinet Member – Education be noted; 
 
(2) the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and Education be 

requested to provide an explanation regarding the possible closure 
of buildings associated with Children’s Services; 

 
(3) it be noted that the Committee had previously taken the decision to 

request to have sight of the Children’s Services Improvement Plan; 

and 
 

(4) the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and Education be 
requested to raise the possibility of Committee Members receiving 
the Minutes of the Improvement Board; and the attendance of the 

Improvement Board Chair at a future meeting of the Committee, 
these matters to be raised at the next meeting of the Improvement 

Board. 
 
19. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer: 
 

 reviewing the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 

the Municipal Year 2022/23; 

 noting the progress of the Impact of Covid 19 on the Primary 

Curriculum Working Group; 

 seeking the views of the Committee on the re-establishment of the 

Secondary School Performance and Attainment Working Group; 

 seeking the views of the Committee on holding informal briefing 
sessions during 2022/23, rather than establish a traditional working 

group; 

 identifying any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the 

latest Key Decision Forward Plan; 

 receiving an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 noting the position of the Parent Governor Representatives that sat 
on the Committee. 

 
The following appendices were attached to the report: 

 

 Appendix A – Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2022/23; 

 Appendix B – Criteria Checklist for Selecting Topics for Review; 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

15 

 Appendix C - Latest Key Decision Forward Plan items relating to 
this Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 
following: 

 

 Thanks were extended to the Committee’s Parent Governor 

Representatives. 

 Regarding the possibility of re-establishing the Secondary School 

Performance and Attainment Working Group, a report could be 
requested on exam results and performance this year of secondary 
schools, to ascertain whether there was a need for the working 

group. Results were requested by school, if possible, and previous 
reports from 2019 could be used as a template. 

 An informal briefing for Committee Members on the Leeds Family 
Values model was proposed. 

 Visits by Committee Members to Children’s Services based in 

Magdalen House, Bootle,  could be arranged. 

 The reporting of children’s health services issues to the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out at Appendix A to the 

report, be noted, along with any additional items to be included and 

agreed; 
 

(2) progress of the Impact of Covid 19 on the Primary Curriculum 
Working Group be noted; 

 

(3) previous reports on school performance be provided to the Head of 
Education and she be requested to submit a report on exam results 

and performance this year of secondary schools, by school, if 
possible, in order for the Committee to ascertain whether there is a 
need to re-establish the Secondary School Performance and 

Attainment Working Group; 
 

(4) an informal briefing on the Leeds Family Values model for all 
Committee Members be arranged in due course; 

 

(5) visits by Committee Members to the Children’s Services Teams 
based in Magdalen House, Bootle, be arranged in due course; 

 
(6) the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 October 2022 – 31 

January 2023, be noted; 

 
(7) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 
 
(8) the position of the Parent Governor Representatives that sit on the 

Committee be noted, and thanks be extended to the retiring Parent 
Governor Representatives. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

16 

 
 

 


